506166332 07/22/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6213069

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LICHTBLICK ZUHAUSEKRAFTWERK GMBH	06/15/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VOLKSWAGEN AG	
Street Address:	BERLINER RING 2	
City:	WOLFSBURG	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	38440	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9267706

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)979-9301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-819-8200

Email: ginny.blundell@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: WHITE & CASE LLP

Address Line 1: 1221 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
Address Line 2: PATENT DEPARTMENT, 47TH FLOOR
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10020-1095

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1173893-0002-001-US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GINNY BLUNDELL
SIGNATURE:	/Ginny Blundell/
DATE SIGNED:	07/22/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_Lichtblick_Volkswagen_AG#page1.tif source=Assignment_Lichtblick_Volkswagen_AG#page2.tif

PATENT 506166332 REEL: 053280 FRAME: 0605

Eisenführ Speiser

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, LICHTBLICK ZUHAUSEKRAFTWERK GMBH owns rights to the inventions described in U.S. utility patent application titled:

MODULAR COMMUNAL HEATING AND POWER STATION

now U.S. Patent No. <u>9,267,706</u> filed <u>March 8, 2010</u> and issued <u>February 23, 2016</u>, and has full right to convey its entire interest, both legal and equitable, in and to said inventions tree from all prior assignments, agreements, licenses, mortgages, security interests, or other encumbrances whatsoever; and

WHEREAS, Volkswagen AG, ("ASSIGNEE"), a company registered in Germany having executive offices at Berliner Ring 2, 38440 Wolfsburg, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said prior agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents hereby assigns, sells and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any right, title and interest retained by ASSIGNOR, in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said inventions as described in said applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon, together with ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to said applications and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon, and any reissue, continuation, divisional and foreign counterparts thereof and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said applications or any Letters Patent issuing thereon; said inventions, applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made; ASSIGNOR conveys all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, all choses in action pertaining to the applications or any Letters Patent issuing thereon including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent. ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of its entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions described in the above-identified applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, ASSIGNOR further agrees for it and its executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid inventions, applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at

AMERICAS 102562614

PATENT REEL: 053280 FRAME: 0606 ASSIGNEE's or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said inventions or any application or any Letters Patent issued thereon directed thereto may be involved;

AND, ASSIGNOR does authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patent in any country throughout the world to ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had the assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

The undersigned hereby declares that ASSIGNOR will, at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, provide any further identification information to be inserted herein that is necessary or desirable for recordation of this document and asks to be informed thereof in case such further information is needed.

.....

Assignor(s)

Date Signed

15.6.2020

Name:

Title: Managing Directors

LICHTBLICK ZÜHAUSEKRAFTWERK GMBH

LichtBlick ZuhauseKraftwerk GmbH

Zirkusweg 6 20369 Hamburg Tel.: 040 / 6360-0 Fax: 040 / 6360-2128

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNEE:

I hereby acknowledge the foregoing executed Assignment on behalf of Volkswagen AG

By:

Name: Blazek

Title/Senior Pajent Counsel

Suckey Patent Course Date: 10.01.2070

YOUTS (74.9811.43) 38436 Wolfsburg

Deutschland/Germany

AMERICAS 102562614

PATENT REEL: 053280 FRAME: 0607

RECORDED: 07/22/2020